Under the circumstances of Paragraph 246.a, if the United States and/or 

the applicable Co-Plaintiff do not respond to Murphy’s request for a written summary 

within sixty (60) days of receipt, then Murphy will file with the Court a petition which 

describes the nature of the dispute within one-hundred five (105) days after submitting 

the initial request to the United States and the applicable Co-Plaintiff.  Applicable 

principles of law will govern the resolution of the dispute. 

249. Under the circumstances of Paragraph 246.b, the position advanced by the